

No. 17-290

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MERCK SHARP & DOHME CORP.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

DORIS ALBRECHT, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF JEROME P. KASSIRER, M.D.,  
MARCIA ANGELL, M.D., and GREGORY  
CURFMAN, M.D. AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

MICHAEL L. BAUM  
BIJAN ESFANDIARI  
BAUM HEDLUND ARISTEI  
GOLDMAN PC  
10940 Wilshire  
Boulevard, 17th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90024  
(310) 207-3233

ROBERT S. PECK  
*Counsel of Record*  
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL  
LITIGATION, P.C.  
455 Massachusetts Avenue,  
N.W.  
Suite 152  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 944-2874  
robert.peck@cclfirm.com

November 21, 2018

*(Counsel continued on inside cover)*

Stephen J. Herman  
Herman Herman & Katz LLC  
820 O'Keefe Ave  
New Orleans, LA 70113  
(504) 581-4892

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....2

ARGUMENT.....4

I. THE FDA LACKS SUFFICIENT INFORMATION AND RESOURCES TO MONITOR PHARMACEUTICAL RISK AND NEEDS THE ASSISTANCE PROVIDED BY TORT LAW. ....7

    A. The Number of New Drug Applications (NDAs) Remains High.....7

    B. Today, Drugs Obtain Approval More Quickly, Relying on Thinner Initial Evidence.....9

    C. Expedited Pathways to Approval Often Requires the FDA to Approve Drugs When the Safety Evidence Is Incomplete. ....11

II.	KNOWLEDGE OF RISKS POSED BY NEW PHARMACEUTICALS DEVELOPS EACH YEAR, BUT THE FDA LACKS THE CAPACITY TO REGULATE AND RESPOND EFFECTIVELY.....	15
A.	The FDA Has Limited Resources. ....	15
B.	The FDA Has Limited Access to Relevant Data. ....	18
III.	NEW DRUG SAFETY INFORMATION DEVELOPS AFTER APPROVAL AND AFTER THE DRUG IS ON THE MARKET. ....	21
IV.	PHYSICIANS REQUIRE FULL AND ACCURATE INFORMATION ABOUT DRUG SAFETY TO TREAT THEIR PATIENTS SAFELY. ....	27
V.	THE CIVIL JUSTICE SYSTEM SERVES AS AN IMPORTANT DOUBLE PROTECTION THAT THE FDCA ANTICIPATED WOULD SUPPLEMENT AND ENHANCE PATIENT SAFETY .....	29
	CONCLUSION .....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Dolin v. GlaxoSmithKline LLC</i> , 901 F. 3d 803 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	36
<i>Dolin v. GlaxoSmithKline, LLC</i> , 269 F. Supp.3d 851, 864 (N.D. Ill. 2017) .....	36
<i>Forst v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.</i> , 639 F. Supp. 2d 948, 954 (E.D. Wis. 2009).....	36
<i>In re Bextra and Celebrex Mktg. Sales Practices and Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. CV-05-1699, 2006 WL 2472484, at *2 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 24, 2006) .....	35
<i>In re Zyprexa Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 489 F. Supp. 2d 230 (E.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	36
<i>McDarby v. Merck &amp; Co.</i> , 401 N.J. Super. 10, 949 A.2d 223 (App. Div. 2008) .....	31
<i>Thompson v. Western States Med. Center</i> , 535 U.S. 357, 383-84 (2002) .....	29
<i>United States v. Sullivan</i> , 332 U.S. 689, 696 (1948) ..	5
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555, 575 (2009).....	5, 7, 18

### Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 355(o)(3) .....	18
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (FDCA), 52 Stat. 1040, <i>as amended</i> , 21 U.S.C. § 301 <i>et seq.</i> .....	5

Food and Drug Administration Amendments Act  
(FDAAA), Pub. L. No. 110-85, 121 Stat. 823..... 18

Prescription Drug User Fee Act of 1992 (PDUFA),  
Pub. L. No. 102-571, 106 Stat. 4491 ..... 15

Public Law No. 114-255, 130 Stat. 1033 (Dec. 2016),  
the 21st Century Cures Act ..... 10

### **Other Authorities**

Aaron S. Kesselheim & Jerry Avorn, *The Role of  
Litigation in Defining Drug Risks*, 297 J. Am. Med.  
Ass'n 308 (2007), available at  
[https://jamanetwork.com/journals/jama/article-  
abstract/205083](https://jamanetwork.com/journals/jama/article-abstract/205083) ..... 17, 30, 32

Aaron S. Kesselheim *et al.*, *Trends in Utilization of  
FDA Expedited Drug Development and Approval  
Programs, 1987-2014: Cohort Study*, 351 Brit. Med.  
J. h4633, at \*2 (Aug. 17, 2015), available at  
[https://www.bmj.com/content/bmj/351/bmj.h4633.fu  
ll.pdf](https://www.bmj.com/content/bmj/351/bmj.h4633.full.pdf) ..... 13

Alex Berenson, *For Merck, the Vioxx Paper Trail  
Won't Go Away*, N.Y. Times, Aug. 21, 2005, at 3,  
available at  
[https://www.nytimes.com/2005/08/21/business/for-  
merck-vioxx-paper-trail-wont-go-away.html](https://www.nytimes.com/2005/08/21/business/for-merck-vioxx-paper-trail-wont-go-away.html) ..... 30

- Andreas Schick et al., Evaluation of Pre-marketing Factors to Predict Post-marketing Boxed Warnings and Safety Withdrawals*, 40 *Drug Safety* 497 (Mar. 24, 2017), available at <https://link.springer.com/article/10.1007%2Fs40264-017-0526-1> ..... 25
- Bruce M. Psaty and Richard A. Kronmal, *Reporting Mortality Findings in Trials of Rofecoxib for Alzheimer Disease or Cognitive Impairment*, 299 *J. Am. Med. Ass'n* 1813, 1814-15 (2008) ..... 31
- Bruce M. Psaty *et al.*, *Potential for Conflict of Interest in the Evaluation of Suspected Adverse Drug Reactions: Use of Cerivastatin and Risk of Rhabdomyolysis*, 292 *J. Am. Med. Ass'n* 2622, 2626-30 (2004) ..... 31
- Cassie Frank *et al.*, *Era of Faster FDA Drug Approval Has Also Seen Increased Black-Box Warnings and Market Withdrawals*, 33 *Health Aff.* 1453, 1453 (Aug. 2014)..... 16, 25
- CDC, *Medication Safety Program: Adverse Drug Event Monitoring*, [https://www.cdc.gov/medicationsafety/program\\_focus\\_activities.html](https://www.cdc.gov/medicationsafety/program_focus_activities.html) ..... 4
- Colin B. Begg and Susan S. Ellenberg, *Expedited Approval Programs at the Food and Drug Administration*, 15 *Clinical Trials* 217 (Jun. 5, 2018), available at <https://journals.sagepub.com/doi/full/10.1177/1740774518770653>..... 24



- Congressional Research Service, R41983, *How FDA Approves Drugs and Regulates Their Safety and Effectiveness*, May 8, 2018, at 7, 9, available at <https://fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/R41983.pdf> ..... 10
- Daniel Carpenter, *et al.*, *Drug-Review Deadlines and Safety Problems*, 358 *New Engl. J. Med.* 1354 (2008), available at <https://www.nejm.org/doi/full/10.1056/NEJMsa0706341>; 2008;358:1354-61..... 14
- David A. Kessler & David C. Vladeck, *A Critical Examination of the FDA's Effort to Preempt Failure-to-Warn Claims*, 96 *Geo. L.J.* 461, (2008) ..... 22, 30
- E.M. Scolnick, E-mail communication to Deborah Shapiro, Alise Reicin, and Alan Nies re: vigor [Bates No. MRK-ABH0016219, *Cona v. Merck & Co Inc*], Mar. 9 ..... 34
- Ellen Pinnow *et al.*, *Postmarket Safety Outcomes for New Molecular Entity (NME) Drugs Approved by the Food and Drug Administration Between 2002 and 2014*, 104 *Clinical Pharmacology & Therapeutics* 390 (Dec. 20, 2017), available at <https://ascpt.onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/full/10.1002/cpt.944>..... 26
- Erin E. Kepplinger, *FDA's Expedited Approval Mechanisms for New Drug Products*, 34 *Biotechnol. Law Rpt.* 15 (Feb. 1, 2015), available at <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC4326266/>..... 10

Executive Office of the President, President's Council of Advisors on Science and Technology, "Report to the President on Propelling Innovation in Drug Discovery, Development, and Evaluation" (Sept. 2012), at 14 ..... 10

FDA, A Guide to Safety Terms 2 (Nov. 2012), available at <https://www.fda.gov/downloads/ForConsumers/ConsumerUpdates/UCM107976.pdf> ..... 14

FDA, Fast Track, Breakthrough Therapy, Accelerated Approval, Priority Review, available at <https://www.fda.gov/ForPatients/Approvals/Fast/default.htm> ..... 11

FDA, Novel Drug Approvals for 2015, <https://www.fda.gov/Drugs/DevelopmentApprovalProcess/DrugInnovation/ucm430302.htm> ..... 8

FDA, Novel Drug Approvals for 2016, <https://www.fda.gov/Drugs/DevelopmentApprovalProcess/DrugInnovation/ucm483775.htm> ..... 8

FDA, Novel Drug Approvals for 2017, <https://www.fda.gov/Drugs/DevelopmentApprovalProcess/DrugInnovation/ucm483775.htm> ..... 8

FDA, Novel Drug Approvals for 2018, <https://www.fda.gov/Drugs/DevelopmentApprovalProcess/DrugInnovation/ucm483775.htm> ..... 8

FDA, <i>Requirements on Content and Format of Labeling for Human Prescription Drug and Biological Products</i> , 71 Fed. Reg. 3922, 3934 (2006) .....	5
FDA, Step 5: FDA Post-Marketing Drug Safety Monitoring (Jan. 4, 2018), <a href="https://perma.cc/QU75-KDAC">https://perma.cc/QU75-KDAC</a> .....	22
GAO, No. 16-192, <i>FDA Expedites Many Applications, But Data for Postapproval Oversight Need Improvement</i> , at 9 (Dec. 2015), available at <a href="https://www.gao.gov/assets/680/674183.pdf">https://www.gao.gov/assets/680/674183.pdf</a> ....	13, 20
Genia Long, <i>The Biopharmaceutical Pipeline: Innovative Therapies in Clinical Development</i> , at 1-2, available at <a href="http://phrma-docs.phrma.org/files/dmfile/Biopharmaceutical-Pipeline-Full-Report.pdf">http://phrma-docs.phrma.org/files/dmfile/Biopharmaceutical-Pipeline-Full-Report.pdf</a> .....	7, 9
Hilda Bastian <i>et al.</i> , <i>Seventy-Five Trials and Eleven Systematic Reviews a Day: How Will We Ever Keep Up?</i> , PLoS Med 7(9): e1000326 (2010), available at <a href="https://journals.plos.org/plosmedicine/article?id=10.1371/journal.pmed.1000326">https://journals.plos.org/plosmedicine/article?id=10.1371/journal.pmed.1000326</a> .....	17
Holly Lynch, <i>It's Time to Levy Penalties for Failing to Report Clinical Trial Results</i> , STAT, <a href="https://www.statnews.com/2018/01/17/time-levy-penalties-failing-report-clinical-trial-results/">https://www.statnews.com/2018/01/17/time-levy-penalties-failing-report-clinical-trial-results/</a> .....	18
Institute of Med. of the National Academy of Science, <i>The Future of Drug Safety</i> (Alina Baciu, <i>et al.</i> , eds., 2006), at 38 .....	12

- Institute of Medicine, *Challenges for the FDA: The Future of Drug Safety: Workshop Summary 15* (2007) ..... 15
- Janet Woodcock, *Expediting Drug Development for Serious Illness: Trade-Offs between Patient Access and Certainty*, 15 *Clinical Trials* 230 (Jun. 5, 2018), available at <https://journals.sagepub.com/doi/abs/10.1177/1740774518770656>..... 23
- John K. Jenkins, *CDER New Drug Review: 2016 Update*, at 20 (Dec. 14, 2016), <https://www.fda.gov/downloads/AboutFDA/CentersOffices/OfficeofMedicalProductsandTobacco/CDER/UCM533192.pdf> ..... 10
- Jon N. Jureidini *et al.*, *Clinical Trials and Drug Promotion: Selective Reporting of Study 329*, 20 *Int'l J. of Risk & Safety in Medicine* 73 (2008) ..... 36
- Jonathan J. Darrow *et al.*, *Drug Development and FDA Approval, 1938–2013*, 370 *N.E.J.M.* 2465 (Jun. 26, 2014)..... 13
- Joseph Ross and Aaron S. Kesselheim, *FDA Policy and Cardiovascular Medicine*, 132 *Circulation* 1136, 1141 (2015), available at <https://www.ahajournals.org/doi/pdf/10.1161/CIRCULATIONAHA.114.010295> ..... 20

- Joseph S. Ross *et al.*, *Pooled Analysis of Rofecoxib Placebo-Controlled Clinical Trial Data: Lessons for Postmarket Pharmaceutical Safety Surveillance*, 169 *Archives Internal Med.* 1976, at \*1 (2009), available at <https://pdfs.semanticscholar.org/2784/8d1bb790a603cf9b2ca5740cc4f1c9bcf2e8.pdf>..... 34
- Joshua D. Wallach *et al.*, *Postmarket Studies Required by the US Food and Drug Administration for New Drugs and Biologics Approved between 2009 and 2012: Cross Sectional Analysis*, 361 *Brit. Med. J.* k2031 (Apr. 16, 2018), available at <https://www.bmj.com/content/361/bmj.k2031> ..... 21
- Joshua D. Wallach *et al.*, *The US Food and Drug Administration's expedited approval programs: Evidentiary standards, regulatory trade-offs, and potential improvements*, 15 *Clinical Trials* 219 (Jun. 5, 2018)..... 22, 23
- Kevin Fain *et al.*, *The Food and Drug Administration Amendments Act and Postmarketing Commitments*, 310 *J. Am. Med. Ass'n* 202 (Jul. 10, 2013) ..... 33
- Leonard V. Sacks *et al.*, *Scientific and Regulatory Reasons for Delay and Denial of FDA Approval of Initial Applications for New Drugs, 2000-2012*, 311 *J. Am. Med. Ass'n* 378, 383 (2014), available at <https://jamanetwork.com/journals/jama/fullarticle/1817795>..... 9

- Lisa R. Hasday, *The Hippocratic Oath as Literary Text: A Dialogue Between Law and Medicine*, 2 Yale J. Health Pol’y, L. & Ethics 299, 299-300 (2002) ..... 28
- Margaret Porter, *The Lohr Decision: FDA Perspective and Position*, 52 Food & Drug L.J. 7, 9 (1997) 32, 34
- Margot Sanger-Katz, “Speedy Drug Approvals Have Become the Rule, Not the Exception,” N.Y. Times, May 1, 2015, <https://www.nytimes.com/2015/05/02/upshot/speedy-drug-approvals-have-become-the-rule-not-the-exception.html>. ..... 13
- Martha Mendoza, “Warning Issued for Birth-Control Patch,” Wash. Post, November 11, 2005, available at <http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2005/11/11/AR2005111100242.html>..... 35
- Mary K. Olson, *The Risk We Bear: the Effects of Review Speed and Industry User Fees on New Drug Safety*, 175 J. Health Econ. 175 (2008)..... 14
- Nadine Shehab, *et al.*, *US Emergency Department Visits for Outpatient Adverse Drug Events, 2013-2014*, 316 J. Am. Med. Ass’n 2115, 2124, 2116 (Nov. 22/29, 2016) ..... 5

Nicholas S. Downing *et al.*, *Postmarket Safety Events Among Novel Therapeutics Approved by the US Food and Drug Administration Between 2001 and 2010*, 317 *J. Am. Med. Ass'n* 1854 (2017), available at <https://jamanetwork.com/journals/jama/fullarticle/2625319>..... 14, 25, 26, 27

Office of the Inspector General, Department of Health and Human Services, No. 01-14-00390, *FDA Is Issuing More Postmarketing Requirements, But Challenges with Oversight Persist* 14 (*Jul. 2016*) ..... 19, 20

Patrick O’Leary, *Funding the FDA: Assessing the User Fee Provisions of the FDA Safety and Innovation Act of 2012*, 50 *Harv. J. on Legis.* 239, 242-43 (2013) ..... 16

Press Release, Office of the New York State Attorney General, *Major Pharmaceutical Firm Concealed Drug Information: GlaxoSmithKline Misled Doctors About the Safety of Drug Used to Treat Depression in Children* (*Jun. 2, 2004*), available at [http://www.oag.state.ny.us/press/2004/jun/jun2b\\_04.html](http://www.oag.state.ny.us/press/2004/jun/jun2b_04.html)..... 36

Robert Atlas and Timothy J Murphy, *Opinion: Five key takeaways from Trump's budget proposal*, *Managed Healthcare Executive* (*Jun. 18, 2017*), available at <http://www.managedhealthcareexecutive.com/healthcare-reform/opinion-five-key-takeaways-trumps-budget-proposal> ..... 16

- Robert M. Califf, *Expedited and Facilitated Drug Evaluations and Evidence of Benefit and Risk: The Cup is Half-Full*, 15 *Clinical Trials* 235 (Jun. 5, 2018), available at <https://journals.sagepub.com/doi/abs/10.1177/1740774518771347>..... 23
- Sana R. Mostaghim *et al.*, *Safety Related Label Changes for New Drugs after Approval in the US through Expedited Regulatory Pathways: Retrospective Cohort Study*, 358 *Brit. Med. J.* j3837 (2017), available at <https://www.bmj.com/content/358/bmj.j3837> .. 15, 27
- Sheila Kaplan, *Failure to Warn: An Early Warning System for Drug Risks Falls Flat*, *STAT News* (Jun. 6, 2017), <https://www.statnews.com/2017/06/06/sentinel-fda-drug-risks/> ..... 20, 21
- Steven Woloshin *et al.*, *The Fate of FDA Postapproval Studies*, 377 *N. Engl. J. Med.* 1114 (Sept. 21, 2017), available at [https://www.nejm.org/doi/full/10.1056/NEJMp1705800?url\\_ver=Z39.88-2003&rfr\\_id=ori%3Arid%3Acrossref.org&rfr\\_dat=c\\_r\\_pub%3Dpubmed](https://www.nejm.org/doi/full/10.1056/NEJMp1705800?url_ver=Z39.88-2003&rfr_id=ori%3Arid%3Acrossref.org&rfr_dat=c_r_pub%3Dpubmed)..... 19
- Teresa Curtin and Ellen Relkin, *Preamble Preemption and the Challenged Role of Failure to Warn and Defective Design Pharmaceutical Cases in Revealing Scientific Fraud, Marketing Mischief, and Conflicts of Interest*, 35 *Hofstra L. Rev.* 1773, 1791 (2007) ..... 30, 31, 35



**Regulations**

21 C.F.R. § 201.57.....6, 29

Drug Products Withdrawn or Removed from the  
Market for Reasons of Safety or Effectiveness, 21  
C.F.R. § §216.24, available at  
[https://www.ecfr.gov/cgi-bin/text-idx?SID=9146635b2375a18de8912ddde721f7cb&mc=true&node=se21.4.216\\_124&rgn=div8](https://www.ecfr.gov/cgi-bin/text-idx?SID=9146635b2375a18de8912ddde721f7cb&mc=true&node=se21.4.216_124&rgn=div8).....23

Labeling and Prescription Drug Advertising; Content  
and Format for Labeling for Human Prescription  
Drugs, 44 Fed. Reg. 37,434 (Jun. 26, 1979) .....28
